## **RESOLUTION NO. 180419**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF AN DEED FOR LAND RIGHTS TO BE USED AS PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO IMPROVE STATE ROAD 26.

**WHEREAS**, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve State Road Number 26, Parcel 138.1, Section Number 26070, F. P. Number 4305422, in Alachua County, Florida; and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary that certain lands now owned by the City of Gainesville, Florida, be used by the State of Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, said property is not needed for City purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to said the City of Gainesville to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a deed, or deeds, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation, conveying all rights, title and interest that said City has in and to said lands required for transportation purposes, and said request having been duly considered.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, that the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a Deed is for transportation purposes which are in the public or community interest and for public welfare; that the Deed, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation conveying the land rights in and to said lands should be drawn and executed by the Mayor of the City of Gainesville and that this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at Lake City, Florida.

| Dated the 6 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018. |                                   |
|--|-----------------------------------|
|  |                                   |
|  | Lauren Poe, Mayor                 |
| ATTEST:  | Approved as to form and legality: |
|  |                                   |
| Omichele D. Gainey, Clerk of the Commission      | Nicolle M. Shalley, City Attorney |